

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. App. (DB) No. 485 of 2023

Satyanarayan Soni

... .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand .

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant

: Mr. Sabyasachi, Advocate

For the State

: Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl.PP

Order No. 07/ Dated: 22nd April, 2026

I.A. No. 5455 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. Sabyasachi, learned counsel for the appellant and Learned Spl.P.P.
2. The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected in I.A. No. 7042 of 2025.
3. Though it has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that the evidence of P.W.-11 was recorded after 84 days but regard being had to the fact that P.W.-11 who is a child witness has categorically stated about the appellant committing assault upon his wife, and subsequently his brother had strangulated her to death which finds corroboration from the post-mortem report, we are not inclined to admit the appellant on bail and the prayer for bail of the appellant is hereby rejected, at this stage.
4. The aforesaid I.A. stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

22.04.2026

Basant

Uploaded on 24/04/2026